of the Sale and Purchase Agreement are on normal commercial terms and are fair and reasonable to the
Company and in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Set out below is a table showing the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest
Practicable Date; (ii) immediately after Completion but before completion of the Placing; and (iii)
immediately after Completion and completion of the Placing.

As disclosed in the Announcement, the Company entered into a placing agreement with a placing
agent on 28 August 2007 to procure Placees, on a fully underwritten basis, to subscribe for 188,952,000
new Shares at a price of HK$0.23 per Share. The Company intended to use the entire net proceeds from
the Placing of approximately HK$42.46 million for the Group’s general working capital and such net
proceeds will not be used by the Company for the settlement of the consideration for the Acquisition.
The Placing is conditional upon, among others, the Completion.

Immediately after Immediately after
Completion but Completion and

As at the Latest before the completion completion
Shareholder Practicable Date of the Placing of the Placing

Number of Number of Number of
Shares % Shares % Shares %

Mr. Ngai 5,406,000 0.57 5,406,000 0.42 5,406,000 0.36

Winhale Ltd. (Note 1) 490,934,400 51.96 490,934,400 37.98 490,934,400 33.14

Vendors (Note 2) – – 347,826,000 26.91 347,826,000 23.48

Sub-total for Mr. Ngai 496,340,400 52.53 844,166,400 65.31 844,166,400 56.98

Directors (Note 3) 38,235,200 4.05 38,235,200 2.96 38,235,200 2.58

Public Shareholders:–
The Placees (Note 4) – – – – 188,952,000 12.75
Others 410,322,400 43.42 410,322,400 31.73 410,322,400 27.69

Sub-total for public
Shareholders 410,322,400 43.42 410,322,400 31.73 599,274,400 40.44

Total 944,898,000 100.00 1,292,724,000 100.00 1,481,676,000 100.00

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

13

Note

1. These Shares are legally and beneficially owned by Winhale Ltd., which is ultimately and beneficially owned by
Xyston Trust. Xyston Trust is a discretionary family trust set up by Mr. Ngai for the benefits of Mr. Ngai and his
family members.

2. 347,826,000 Shares represents the Consideration Shares to be issued to the Vendors as part of the consideration
for the Acquisition upon Completion.

3. 30,888,000 Shares are legally and beneficially owned by Business Success Limited, the entire issued share capital
of which is legally and beneficially owned by Mr. Yau Kwok Fai, an executive Director; and 7,347,200 Shares

[…]

The gearing ratio (measured as total bank borrowings and finance leases payables less pledged
deposits and cash and cash equivalents, divided by total shareholders’ equity) of the Group will increase
from 163% (based on the audited financial information of the Group as at 31 March 2007) to 196%
(based on the pro forma financial information of the Group set out in Appendix IV) immediately after the
Completion.

LETTER FROM MENLO

30

(v) Overall effect and opinion

We are of the view that apart from the improvement of the Group’s net assets values, the Acquisition
will have slightly immediate negative impacts on the earnings, cash flows and gearing ratio of the Group.
However, we concur with the Directors’ view that (i) this is an usual and common phenomenon when an
entity acquiring properties for long term purpose; and (ii) the long term benefit for holding the Properties,
including but not limited to the potential to resale and/or rental or potential revaluation upward effect of
the Properties, will outweigh the immediate negative financial impacts arising from the Acquisition.

IV. Effects of the Acquisition on the shareholding structure

Immediately after
Completion but

Shareholder Existing before the Placing
Number of Number of

Shares %  Shares %

Mr. Ngai 5,406,000 0.57 5,406,000 0.42

Winhale Ltd. (Note 1) 490,934,400 51.96 490,934,400 37.98

Vendors – – 347,826,000 26.91

Sub-total for Mr. Ngai 496,340,400 52.53 844,166,400 65.31

Directors (Note 2) 38,235,200 4.05 38,235,200 2.96

Public Shareholders: 410,322,400 43.42 410,322,400 31.73

Sub-total for public Shareholders 410,322,400 43.42 410,322,400 31.73

Total 944,898,000 100.00 1,292,724,000 100.00

Note

1. These Shares are legally and beneficially owned by Winhale Ltd., which is ultimately and beneficially owned by
Xyston Trust. Xyston Trust is a discretionary family trust set up by Mr. Ngai for the benefits of Mr. Ngai and his
family members.

2. 30,888,000 Shares are legally and beneficially owned by Business Success Limited, the entire issued share capital
of which is legally and beneficially owned by Mr. Yau Kwok Fai, an executive Director and 7,347,200 Shares are
legally and beneficially owned by Mr. Li Chi Pong, another executive Director.

Taken into account that (i) the entering into the Sale and Purchase Agreement allows the Company

[…]

Based on the 944,898,000 Shares in issue as at the Latest Practicable Date and assuming that no
further Shares are repurchased and issued prior to the SGM, subject to the passing of the relevant
ordinary resolution to approve the New General Mandate at the SGM, the Directors will be authorized to
allot and issue up to a limit of 188,979,600 Shares under the New General Mandate. The Directors
consider that the New General Mandate will enhance the flexibility for the Company to manage its
business and therefore the New General Mandate is fair and reasonable and the granting of the New
General Mandate is in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

Set out below is a table showing (i) the shareholding structure of the Company as at the Latest
Practicable Date; and (ii) for illustrative purpose, the shareholding structure of the Company upon full
utilization of the New General Mandate (assuming that the New General Mandate will be approved at the
SGM and that no new Shares will be issued or no Shares will be repurchased by the Company between
the Latest Practicable Date and the date of the SGM):

Upon full utilization
As at the Latest  of the New

Shareholder Practicable Date General Mandate
Number of Number of

Shares %  Shares %

Mr. Ngai 5,406,000 0.57 5,406,000 0.48

Winhale Ltd. (Note 1) 490,934,400 51.96 490,934,400 43.29

Sub-total for Mr. Ngai 496,340,400 52.53 496,340,400 43.77

Directors (Note 2) 38,235,200 4.05 38,235,200 3.37

Shares to be issued under the
New General Mandate 188,979,600 16.67

Existing Public Shareholders: 410,322,400 43.42 410,322,400 36.19

Total 944,898,000 100.00 1,133,877,600 100.00

Note

1. These Shares are legally and beneficially owned by Winhale Ltd., which is ultimately and beneficially owned by
Xyston Trust. Xyston Trust is a discretionary family trust set up by Mr. Ngai for the benefits of Mr. Ngai and his
family members.

2. 30,888,000 Shares are legally and beneficially owned by Business Success Limited, the entire issued share capital
of which is legally and beneficially owned by Mr. Yau Kwok Fai, an executive Director and 7,347,200 Shares are
legally and beneficially owned by Mr. Li Chi Pong, another executive Director.

LETTER FROM MENLO

33

The Board considers equity financing to be an important avenue of resources to the Company

[…]

how the Acquisition might have affected the operating results of the Group had the Acquisition been
undertaken at the commencement of the year ended 31 March 2007.

This unaudited pro forma income statement has been prepared based on a number of assumptions,
estimates and uncertainties. Accordingly, this pro forma income statement does not purport to describe
the actual operating results of the Enlarged Group that would have been attained had the Acquisition
been completed at the commencement of the year ended 31 March 2007. Neither does this unaudited pro
forma income statement purport to predict the future operating results of the Enlarged Group.

This unaudited pro forma income statement has been prepared for illustrative purposes only and
because of its nature, it may not give a true picture of the future operating results of the Enlarged Group
following completion of the Acquisition.

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

138

Year ended 31 March 2007
Pro forma

Winner City Pro forma Enlarged
The Group Group Frason adjustments Note (ii)  Group

(audited) (audited) (audited) (unaudited) (unaudited)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

REVENUE 1,529,196 234 3,400 (3,400) (a) 1,529,430
Contract costs (1,447,906) – – (1,447,906)
Property expenses (1,441) (101) – (1,542)

Gross profit 79,849 133 3,400 79,982

Other income and gains 36,322 64,424 42,720 (42,720) (b) 100,746
Administrative expenses (38,776) (98) (37) 3,400 (a) (38,405)

(2,894) (c)
Other expenses (3,837) – – (3,837)
Finance costs (30,504) (2,196) (2,477) (1,384) (d) (36,561)

PROFIT BEFORE TAX 43,054 62,263 43,606 101,925

Tax (5,914) (11,274) (7,476) 7,476 (b) (17,188)

PROFIT FOR THE YEAR 37,140 50,989 36,130 84,737

Notes:

(i) Basis of preparation

This unaudited pro forma income statement has been prepared in accordance with Rule 4.29 of the Listing Rules
and based upon (i) the audited consolidated income statement of the Group for the year ended 31 March 2007,
which has been extracted from the annual report of the Company for the year ended 31 March 2007, (ii) the
audited income statement of Frason for the year ended 31 March 2007, which has been extracted from the
accountants’ report on Frason included in Appendix II to this circular, and (iii) the audited consolidated income

[…]

of providing the Shareholders with information about the impact of the Acquisition by illustrating how
the Acquisition might have affected the financial position of the Group as at 31 March 2007, had the
completion of the Acquisition taken place on 31 March 2007.

This unaudited pro forma balance sheet has been prepared based on a number of assumptions,
estimates and uncertainties. Accordingly, this unaudited pro forma balance sheet does not purport to
describe the actual financial position of the Enlarged Group that would have been attained had the
Acquisition been completed on 31 March 2007. Neither does this unaudited pro forma balance sheet
purport to predict the future financial position of the Enlarged Group.

This unaudited pro forma balance sheet has been prepared for illustrative purposes only and
because of its nature, it may not give a true picture of the financial position of the Enlarged Group
following completion of the Acquisition.

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

140

As of 31 March 2007
Pro forma

Winner City Pro forma Enlarged
The Group Group Frason  adjustments Note (ii) Group

(audited) (audited) (audited) (unaudited) (unaudited)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 12,204 – – 2,250 (g) 14,454
Properties held for development 115,586 – – 115,586
Investment properties 412,810 185,000 115,750 (115,750) (g) 597,810
Prepaid land lease payments 9,709 – – 110,662 (g) 120,371

Total non-current assets 550,309 185,000 115,750 848,221

CURRENT ASSETS
Gross amount due from customers

for contract work 157,391 – – 157,391
Properties under development 17,021 – – 17,021
Property held for sale 44,833 – – 44,833
Accounts receivable 192,759 – – 192,759
Prepayment, deposits and

other receivables 66,221 – 383 2,838 (g) 68,542
(900) (h)

Amount due from a
jointly-controlled entity 120 – – 120

Derivative financial instruments 680 – – 680
Tax recoverable 849 – – 849
Pledged deposits 8,445 – – 8,445
Cash and cash equivalents 49,550 343 51 (30,000) (a) 19,944

537,869 343 434 510,584
Non-current assets classified as

held for sale 113,000 – – 113,000

Total current assets 650,869 343 434 623,584

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

141

As of 31 March 2007
Pro forma

Winner City Pro forma Enlarged
The Group Group Frason adjustments Note (ii) Group

(audited) (audited) (audited) (unaudited) (unaudited)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Accounts payable 262,370 – – 262,370
Gross amount due to customers

for contract work 44,133 – – 44,133
Tax payable 1,286 – – 1,286
Other payables and accruals 9,627 – 900 (900) (h) 9,627

[…]

purpose of providing the Shareholders with information about the impact of the Acquisition by illustrating
how the Acquisition might have affected the cash flows of the Group had the Acquisition been undertaken
at the commencement of the year ended 31 March 2007.

This unaudited pro forma cash flow statement has been prepared based on a number of assumptions,
estimates and uncertainties. Accordingly, this pro forma combined cash flow statement does not purport
to describe the actual cash flows of the Enlarged Group that would have been attained had the Acquisition
been completed at the commencement of the year ended 31 March 2007. Neither does this unaudited pro
forma cash flow statement purport to predict the future cash flows of the Enlarged Group.

This unaudited pro forma cash flow statement has been prepared for illustrative purposes only and
because of its nature, it may not give a true picture of the future cash flows of the Enlarged Group
following completion of the Acquisition.

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

144

Year ended 31 March 2007
Pro forma

Winner City Pro forma Enlarged
The Group Group Frason adjustments Note (ii) Group

(audited) (audited) (audited) (unaudited) (unaudited)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

CASH FLOW FROM
OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Profit before tax 43,054 62,263 43,606 (42,720) (b) 101,925
(2,894) (c)
(1,384) (f)

Adjustments for:
Finance costs 30,504 2,196 2,477 1,384 (f) 36,561
Interest income (7,455) – – (7,455)
Depreciation 3,861 – – 56 (c) 3,917
Amortisation of prepaid land

lease payments 256 – – 2,838 (c) 3,094
Impairment of properties under

development 171 – – 171
Gain on disposal of items of property,

plant and equipment (6,440) – – (6,440)
Write-off of items of property,

plant and equipment 685 – – 685
Changes in fair value of investment

properties, net (19,107) (64,424) (42,720) 42,720 (b) (83,531)
Changes in fair value of derivative

financial instruments (1,432) – – (1,432)
Equity-settled share option expenses 185 – – 185

44,282 35 3,363 47,680
Increase in an amount due from a

jointly-controlled entity (120) – – (120)
Increase in properties held for

development (86) – – (86)
Increase in gross amount due from

customers for contract work (122,336) – – (122,336)
Increase in properties under

development (295) – – (295)
Increase in accounts receivable (54,524) – – (54,524)
Increase in prepayment, deposits and

other receivables (15,623) – (100) (15,723)
Increase in accounts payable 68,315 – – 68,315
Decrease in gross amount due to

customers for contract work (7,259) – – (7,259)
Decrease in other payables and

accruals (209) – (15) (224)

Cash generated from/(used in)
operations (87,855) 35 3,248 (84,572)

Interest received 7,455 – – 7,455
Interest paid (30,504) (2,196) (2,477) (1,384) (f) (36,561)
Hong Kong profits tax paid (5,054) – – (5,054)

Net cash inflow/(outflow) from
operating activities (115,958) (2,161) 771 (118,732)

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

145

Year ended 31 March 2007
Winner Pro forma

City Pro forma Enlarged
The Group Group Frason adjustments Note (ii) Group

(audited) (audited) (audited) (unaudited) (unaudited)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING
ACTIVITIES

Purchases of items of property,
plant and equipment (8,782) – – (8,782)

Purchases of investment properties (1,443) (120,576) – (122,019)
Proceeds from disposals of items of

property, plant and equipment 22,955 – – 22,955
Increase in pledged deposits (206) – – (206)

Net cash inflow/(outflow) from
investing activities 12,524 (120,576) – (108,052)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING
ACTIVITIES

Advances from/(repayment to)
a director – 18,087 730 (18,817) (d) –

New bank loans 462,663 106,490 – 14,086 (d) 583,239
Repayment of bank loans (389,085) (1,497) (1,461) (1,375) (e) (393,418)
Capital element of finance lease

rental payments (50) – – (50)

Net cash inflow from financing
activities 73,528 123,080 (731) 189,771

NET DECREASE IN CASH AND
CASH EQUIVALENTS (29,906) 343 40 (37,013)

Cash and cash equivalents at
beginning of year 59,725 – 11 (30,000) (a) 29,736

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
AT END OF YEAR 29,819 343 51 (7,277)

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

146

Notes:

(i) Basis of preparation

This unaudited pro forma cash flow statement has been prepared in accordance with Rule 4.29 of the Listing
Rules and based upon (i) the audited consolidated cash flow statement of the Group for the year ended 31 March
2007, which has been extracted from the annual report of the Company for the year ended 31 March 2007, (ii) the
audited cash flow statement of Frason for the year ended 31 March 2007, which has been extracted from the